
 

 

403 addresses of German state and municipal archives 
 

Preface 

Most recently when we were looking for some online directory of German archives, we had to find out that there 

is none available which at least lists all the state archives and the ones of the more important cities and towns. 

For this reason RIJO herewith reveals yet another of its secrets of success to the public by publishing its very 

own compilation of 403 addresses important to anyone who wants to do archival research in Germany. 

We took the addresses from sources such as telephone directories and specialized inventories, most important 

among them Archive in der Bundesrepublik Deutschland, Oesterreich und der Schweiz, edited by the Society of 

German Archivists in 2000. 

We arranged the information in two lists, one in order of the postal area codes and one in alphabetical order 

by the names of cities and towns where the archives are situated. 

The use of a list by postal codes may not be plausible at first. Our idea was, that as a result of the complexity of 

the German archival system there is a need particularly for foreign researchers also to have a regional overview 

mirrored by the area codes. 

Due to the historical development of Germany there are three groups of archives differentiated by the authorities 

to which they belong, by their parishes, and of course the kind of records to be expected in their stocks:  

• The Federal Archives (Bundesarchiv) in Berlin with several branch offices in other parts of the coun-

try.  

• The archives of the 16 federal states (Staatsarchive). To make things even more difficult to under-

stand, most of the states run one or more central archives (Hauptstaatsarchiv, Landesarchiv) and addi-

tional state archives archiving the records of the state agencies within a certain administrative district. 

For example in Bavaria there are the Hauptstaatsarchiv in Munich responsible for the documents of the 

Bavarian government, and eight more state archives (Staatsarchive) situated in every Regierungsbezirk 

(administrative district) of the state (Staatsarchiv Muenchen for Upper Bavaria, Staatsarchiv Landshut 

for Lower Bavaria, Staatsarchiv Regensburg for Upper Palatine, Staatsarchiv Bamberg and Staatsar-

chiv Coburg for Upper Franconia, Staatsarchiv Nuernberg for Middle Franconia, Staatsarchiv Wuerz-

burg for Lower Franconia, and Staatsarchiv Augsburg for Swabia).  

• The archives of the municipal corporations according to the constitutions of the Federal Republic and 

the states. As a result of their constitutional right of self-administration every single corporation is 

obliged to run its own archives. There are Stadtarchive (city or town archives), Marktarchive, Ge-

meindearchive (archives of smaller communities), and Kreisarchive (county archives).  

The most important fact to keep in mind is that none of these three groups is subordinated to the other. Though 

the parishes become smaller from one level to the other, there is no hierarchy among them. 

Regarding the archives in Nuremberg, for example, many people get confused because three public archives are 

situated in this city: the state archives for Middle Franconia, the municipal or city archives, and the central ar-

chives of the Lutheran church of Bavaria. Leaving out the archives of the churches which are not listed beneath, 

the question is, which records are waiting for the researcher on the shells of  state or municipal archives. Gener-

ally speaking the best way to trace people is to contact the municipal archives where they lived because the reg-

istration of their citizens always had been a duty of the communities. In case you do not know the exact place of 

residence, write to the next state archives in which parish the town or village you are looking for might be (see 

map). If you have no clue at all contact the Hauptstaatsarchiv in the state’s capitol, the archivists there will help 

you out with the right address. 

 

 

 

Archives by postal area codes 

Postal area 0 

Saechsisches Hauptstaatsarchiv Dresden, Postfach 100450, 01074 Dresden 

Stadtarchiv Dresden, Marienallee 3, 01099 Dresden 

Stadtarchiv Radebeul, Gohliser Strasse 1, 01445 Radebeul 

Stadtarchiv Riesa, Poppitzer Platz 3, 01589 Riesa 
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Stadtarchiv Bautzen, Lessingstrasse 7c, 02625 Bautzen 

Stadtarchiv Goerlitz, Untermarkt 8, 02826 Goerlitz 

Stadtarchiv Leipzig, Postfach 780, 04007 Leipzig 

Staatsarchiv Leipzig, Beethovenstrasse 4, 04107 Leipzig 

Staatsarchiv Altenburg, Schloss 7, 04600 Altenburg 

Stadtarchiv Elsterwerda, Hauptstrasse 12, 04910 Elsterwerda 

Stadtarchiv Halle, Rathausstrasse 1, 06108 Halle 

Landesarchiv Merseburg, Koenig-Heinrich-Strasse 83, 06217 Merseburg 

Stadtarchiv Bernburg, Thomas-Muentzer-Strasse 1c, 06406 Bernburg 

Stadtarchiv Aschersleben, Am grauen Hof 2, 06449 Aschersleben 

Stadtarchiv Naumburg, Kramerplatz 1, 06618 Naumburg 

Stadtarchiv Weissenfels, Grosse Burgstrasse 22, 06667 Weissenfels 

Landesarchiv Oranienbaum, Schloss, 06782 Oranienbaum 

Stadtarchiv Dessau, Lange Gasse 20, 06844 Dessau 

Staatsarchiv Rudolstadt, Schlossbezirk, 07407 Rudolstadt 

Stadtarchiv Gera, Gagarinstrasse 99-101, 07545 Gera 

Stadtarchiv Stadtroda, Sonnenscheinweg 11 , 07646 Stadtroda 

Stadtarchiv Schleiz, Pfortengasse 3, 07907 Schleiz 

Staatsarchiv Greiz, Oberes Schloss 7, 07973 Greiz 

Stadtarchiv Zwickau, Lessingstrasse 1, 08058 Zwickau 

Stadtarchiv Auerbach / Vogtland, Schloss-Strasse 11, 08209 Auerbach / Vogtland 

Stadtarchiv Crimmitschau, Leipziger Strasse 76, 08451 Crimmitschau 

Stadtarchiv Plauen, Unterer Graben 1, 08523 Plauen 

Stadtarchiv Chemnitz, Aue 16, 09112 Chemnitz 

Stadtarchiv Brand-Erbisdorf, Hauptstrasse 37, 09618 Brand-Erbisdorf 

  

Postal area 1 

Bundesarchiv, Postfach 450569, 12175 Berlin 

Landesarchiv Berlin, Eichborndamm 115-121, 13403 Berlin, phone (++49-30) 90264-0, fax: (++49-30) 

 90264-201, email: info[at]landesarchiv-berlin.de 

Geheimes Staatsarchiv Preussischer Kulturbesitz, Archivstrasse 12-14, 14195 Berlin 

Kreis- und Verwaltungsarchiv Potsdam, Friedrich-Ebert-Strasse 79-81, 14469 Potsdam 

Brandenburgisches Landeshauptarchiv, An der Orangerie 3, 14469 Potsdam 

Stadtarchiv Beeskow, Karl-Liebknecht-Strasse 13, 15848 Beeskow 

Kreis- und Stadtarchiv Eberswalde, Postfach 100448, 16204 Eberswalde 

Stadtarchiv Angermuende, Schwedter Strasse 14, 16278 Angermuende 

Stadtarchiv Greifswald, Arndtstrasse 2, 17489 Greifswald 

Landesarchiv Greifswald, Martin-Andersen-Nexoe-Platz 1, 17489 Greifswald 

Archiv der Hansestadt Rostock, Hinter dem Rathaus 5, 18050 Rostock 

Stadtarchiv Ribnitz-Damgarten, Im Kloster 3, 18311 Ribnitz-Damgarten 

Stadtarchiv Stralsund, Badenstrasse 13, 18439 Stralsund 

Mecklenburgisches Landeshauptarchiv Schwerin, Graf-Schack-Allee 2, 19053 Schwerin 

  

Postal area 2 

Stadtarchiv Lauenburg, Elbstrasse 2, 21481 Lauenburg 

Staatsarchiv Stade, Am Sande 4 C, 21682 Stade 

Staatsarchiv Hamburg, Kattunbleiche 19, 22041 Hamburg 

Archiv der Hansestadt Luebeck, Muehlendamm 1-3, 23552 Luebeck 

Archiv des Kreises Herzogtum Lauenburg, Am Markt 10, 23909 Ratzeburg 

Stadtarchiv Wismar, Vor dem Fuerstenhof, 23966 Wismar 

Stadtarchiv Kiel, Rathaus, Fleethoern, 24103 Kiel 

Landesarchiv Schleswig-Holstein, Prinzenpalais, 24837 Schleswig 

Stadtarchiv Flensburg, Postfach 2742, 24917 Flensburg 

Stadtarchiv Friedrichstadt, Westerlilienstrasse 7, 25840 Friedrichstadt 

Staatsarchiv Oldenburg, Damm 43, 26135 Oldenburg 

Stadtarchiv Wilhelmshaven, Rathausplatz 10, 26382 Wilhelmshaven 

Staatsarchiv Aurich, Oldersumer Strasse 50, 26603 Aurich 

Stadtarchiv Westerstede, Albert-Post-Platz 21, 26655 Westerstede 

Stadtarchiv Emden, Postfach 2254, 26721 Emden 
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Stadtarchiv Cuxhaven, Altenwalder Chaussee 2, 27474 Cuxhaven 

Stadtarchiv Bremerhaven, Postfach 210360, 27524 Bremerhaven 

Staatsarchiv Bremen, Am Staatsarchiv 1, 28203 Bremen 

Stadtarchiv Luechow, Roland-Brandin-Strasse 6, 29439 Luechow 

  

Postal area 3 

Niedersaechsisches Hauptstaatsarchiv Hannover, Am Archiv 1, 30169 Hannover 

Stadtarchiv Hannover, Am Bokemahle 14-16, 30173 Hannover 

Stadtarchiv Langenhagen, Rohdehof 20, 30853 Langenhagen 

Stadtarchiv Hildesheim, Am Steine 7, 31134 Hildesheim 

Stadtarchiv Nienburg, Verdener Strasse 24, 31582 Nienburg 

Staatsarchiv Bueckeburg, Schloss, 31675 Bueckeburg 

Kreisarchiv Hameln-Pyrmont, Am Stockhof 2, 31785 Hameln 

Archiv des Kreises und der Stadt Herford, Elverdisser Strasse 12, 32052 Herford 

Stadtarchiv Bad Salzuflen, Martin-Luther-Strasse 2, 32105 Bad Salzuflen 

Kommunalarchiv Minden, Tonhallenstrasse 7, 32423 Minden 

Staatsarchiv Detmold, Willi-Hofmann-Strasse 2, 32756 Detmold 

Stadtarchiv Bielefeld, Rohrteichstrasse 19, 33602 Bielefeld 

Stadtarchiv Kassel, Wildemannsgasse 1, 34117 Kassel 

Staatsarchiv Marburg, Friedrichsplatz 15, 35037 Marburg 

Kreisarchiv Giessen, Postfach 110760, 35352 Giessen 

Stadtarchiv Fulda, Bonifatiusplatz 1-3, 36037 Fulda 

Stadtarchiv Goettingen, Postfach 3831, 37028 Goettingen 

Stadtarchiv Duderstadt, Christian-Blank-Strasse 1, 37115 Duderstadt 

Stadtarchiv Heiligenstadt, Kollegiengasse 10, 37308 Heilbad Heiligenstadt 

Kreisarchiv Osterode, Herzberger Strasse 5, 37520 Osterode am Harz 

Stadtarchiv Braunschweig, Postfach 3309, 38023 Braunschweig 

Stadtarchiv Salzgitter, Nord-Sued-Strasse 155, 38206 Salzgitter 

Staatsarchiv Wolfenbuettel, Forstweg 2, 38302 Wolfenbuettel 

Stadtarchiv Wernigerode, Oberpfarrkirchhof 5, 38855 Wernigerode, phone (++49-3943) 654 470, 

 email: stadtarchiv[at]stadt-wernigerode.de 

Stadtarchiv Magdeburg, Bei der Hauptwache 4-6, 39104 Magdeburg 

Landeshauptarchiv Magdeburg, Hegelstrasse 25, 39104 Magdeburg 

Stadtarchiv Schoenebeck, Prager Strasse 71, 39218 Schoenebeck / Elbe 

Landkreis Jerichower Land, Kreis- und Stadtarchiv, Kapellenstrasse 30, 39288 Burg 

Stadtarchiv Wolmirstedt, Fabrikstrasse 2a, 39326 Wolmirstedt 

Kreis- und Stadtarchiv, Buelstringer Strasse 30, 39340 Haldensleben 

Stadtarchiv Gardelegen, Aschberg 2, 39638 Gardelegen 

  

Postal area 4 

Stadtarchiv Duesseldorf, Heinrich-Ehrhardt-Strasse 61, 40468 Duesseldorf 

Nordrhein-Westfaelisches Hauptstaatsarchiv Duesseldorf, Mauerstrasse 55, 40476 Duesseldorf 

Stadtarchiv Langenfeld, Hauptstrasse 83, 40764 Langenfeld 

Stadtarchiv Moenchengladbach, Aachener Strasse 2, 41050 Moenchengladbach 

Stadtarchiv Wuppertal, Friedrich-Engels-Allee 89-91, 42285 Wuppertal 

Stadtarchiv Solingen, Gasstrasse 22 b, 42657 Solingen 

Stadtarchiv Remscheid, Honsberger Strasse 4, 42849 Remscheid 

Stadtarchiv Dortmund, Friedensplatz 5, 44122 Dortmund 

Stadtarchiv Bochum, Kronenstrasse 47, 44789 Bochum 

Stadtarchiv Essen, Steeler Strasse 29, 45121 Essen 

Stadtarchiv Muelheim, Aktienstrasse 85, 45473 Muelheim a.d. Ruhr 

Stadtarchiv Oer-Erkenschwick, Christoph-Stoever-Strasse 2, 45739 Oer-Erkenschwick 

Stadtarchiv Oberhausen, Postfach 101505, 46042 Oberhausen 

Kreisarchiv Borken, Burloer Strasse 93, 46325 Borken 

Stadtarchiv Bocholt, Muensterstrasse 76, 46397 Bocholt, phone + fax (++49-2871) 953 347, 

 email: droppel[at]mail.bocholt.de 

Stadtarchiv Emmerich, Postfach 10 08 64, 46428 Emmerich 

Stadtarchiv Rees, Sahlerstrasse 8, 46459 Rees 

Stadtarchiv Wesel, Klever-Tor-Platz 1, 46483 Wesel 
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Stadtarchiv Duisburg, Karmelplatz 5, 47049 Duisburg 

Stadtarchiv Rheinberg, Innenwall 104, 47495 Rheinberg 

Stadtarchiv Straelen, Kuhstrasse 21, 47638 Straelen 

Staatsarchiv Muenster, Bohlweg 2, 48147 Muenster 

Stadtarchiv Gronau, Bahnhofstrasse 8, 48599 Gronau 

Stadtarchiv Coesfeld, Walkenbrueckenstrasse 25, 48653 Coesfeld 

Stadtarchiv Stadtlohn, Muehlenweg 4, 48703 Stadtlohn 

Staatsarchiv Osnabrueck, Schloss-Strasse 29, 49074 Osnabrueck 

  

Postal area 5 

Stadtarchiv Kerpen, Stiftsstrasse 8, 50171 Kerpen 

Personenstandsarchiv Rheinland, Schloss Augustusburg, 50321 Bruehl 

Historisches Archiv der Stadt Koeln, Severinstrasse 222-228, 50676 Koeln 

Stadtarchiv Leverkusen, Postfach 101140, 51311 Leverkusen 

Stadtarchiv Aachen, Fischmarkt 3, 52062 Aachen 

Stadtarchiv Bonn, Berliner Platz 2, 53103 Bonn 

Stadtarchiv Hennef, Beethovenstr. 21, 53773 Hennef 

Stadtarchiv Trier, Weberbach 25, 54290 Trier 

Stadtarchiv Mainz, Rheinallee 3 B, 55116 Mainz 

Landeshauptarchiv Koblenz, Postfach 1340, 56013 Koblenz 

Stadtarchiv Koblenz, Postfach 2064, 56020 Koblenz 

Stadtarchiv Siegen, Postfach 100352, 57003 Siegen 

Stadtarchiv Kreuztal, Hagener Strasse 22, 57223 Kreuztal 

Stadtarchiv Hagen, Postfach 4249, 58042 Hagen 

Stadtarchiv Gevelsberg, Am Schultenhof 1, 58285 Gevelsberg 

Stadtarchiv Schwelm, Haus Martfeld 1, 58332 Schwelm 

Stadtarchiv Plettenberg, Bahnhofstrasse 103, 58840 Plettenberg 

Stadtarchiv Hamm im Technischen Rathaus, Gustav-Heinemann-Str. 10, 59065 Hamm, phone: (02381) 175850, 

fax: (02381) 172943, email: stadtarchiv[at]stadt.hamm.de 

Stadtarchiv Kamen, Bahnhofstrasse 21, 59174 Kamen 

  

Postal area 6 

Institut fuer Stadtgeschichte, Karmelitergasse 5, 60311 Frankfurt a.M. 

Stadtarchiv Bad Vilbel, Marktplatz 5, 61118 Bad Vilbel 

Stadtarchiv Friedberg, Augustinergasse 8, 61169 Friedberg 

Stadtarchiv Bad Homburg, Tannenwaldweg 102, 61350 Bad Homburg 

Stadtarchiv Oberursel, Schulstrasse 32, 61440 Oberursel 

Stadtarchiv Buedingen, Gymnasiumstrasse 3, 63654 Buedingen 

Stadt-und Stiftsarchiv Aschaffenburg, Wermbachstrasse 15, 63739 Aschaffenburg 

Stadtarchiv Alzenau, Hanauer Strasse 1, 63755 Alzenau 

Stadtarchiv Obernburg, Roemerstrasse 62 - 64, 63785 Obernburg 

Gemeindearchiv Kahl, Postfach 50, 63792 Kahl am Main 

Stadtarchiv Miltenberg, Postfach 17 40, 63887 Miltenberg 

Staatsarchiv Darmstadt, Karolinenplatz 3, 64289 Darmstadt 

Kreisarchiv des Odenwaldkreises, Landratsamt, Michelstaedter Strasse 12, 64711 Erbach 

Stadtarchiv Dieburg, Loewengasse 6, 64807 Dieburg 

Stadtarchiv Babenhausen, Sackgasse 23, 64832 Babenhausen 

Stadtarchiv Wiesbaden, Postfach 3920, 65029 Wiesbaden 

Hessisches Hauptstaatsarchiv, Mosbacher Strasse 55, 65187 Wiesbaden 

Stadtarchiv Hofheim, Elisabethenstrasse 3, 65719 Hofheim 

Museum und Stadtarchiv, Eschenplatz 1, 65760 Eschborn 

Stadtarchiv Saarbruecken, Nauwieserstrasse 3, 66111 Saarbruecken 

Landesarchiv Saarbruecken, Scheidter Strasse 114, 66123 Saarbruecken 

Stadtarchiv Ludwigshafen, Rottstrasse 17, 67061 Ludwigshafen 

Landesarchiv Speyer, Otto-Mayer-Strasse 9, 67346 Speyer 

Stadtarchiv Worms, Hintere Judengasse 6, 67547 Worms 

Stadtarchiv Kaiserslautern, Postfach 1320, 67653 Kaiserslautern 

Stadtarchiv Mannheim, Postfach 10 00 35, 68133 Mannheim 

Stadtarchiv Weinheim, Schulstrasse 5/1, 69469 Weinheim a.d. Bergstrasse 
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Postal area 7 

Hauptstaatsarchiv Stuttgart, Konrad-Adenauer-Strasse 4, 70173 Stuttgart 

Landeshauptstadt Stuttgart, Stadtarchiv, Silberburgstrasse 191, 70178 Stuttgart 

Stadtarchiv Backnang, Stuttgarter Strasse 56, 71522 Backnang 

Staatsarchiv Ludwigsburg, Schloss-Strasse 30, 71634 Ludwigsburg 

Stadtarchiv Vaihingen, Spitalstrasse 8, 71665 Vaihingen 

Staatsarchiv Sigmaringen, Karlstrasse 1-3, 72488 Sigmaringen 

Stadtarchiv Reutlingen, Marktplatz 22, 72764 Reutlingen 

Kreisarchiv des Ostalbkreises, Landratsamt, Stuttgarter Strasse 41, 73430 Aalen 

Stadtarchiv Heilbronn, Postfach 3440, 74024 Heilbronn 

Stadtarchiv Schwaebisch Hall, Postfach 100 180, 74501 Schwaebisch Hall 

Stadtarchiv Pforzheim, Kronprinzenstrasse 28, 75177 Pforzheim 

Stadtarchiv Calw, Im Zwinger 20, 75365 Calw 

Stadtarchiv Karlsruhe, Markgrafenstrasse 29, 76133 Karlsruhe 

Generallandesarchiv Karlsruhe, Noerdliche Hildapromenade 2, 76133 Karlsruhe 

Stadtarchiv Landau, Marienring 8, 76829 Landau i.d. Pfalz 

Stadtarchiv Villingen-Schwenningen, Lantwattenstrasse 4, 78050 Villingen-Schwenningen 

Stadtarchiv Konstanz, Benediktinerplatz 5, 78467 Konstanz 

Stadtarchiv Freiburg, Gruenwaelderstrasse 15, 79098 Freiburg 

Staatsarchiv Freiburg, Colombistrasse 4, 79098 Freiburg im Breisgau 

  

Postal area 8 

Staatsarchiv Muenchen, Postfach 22 11 52, 80501 Muenchen 

Bayerisches Hauptstaatsarchiv Muenchen, Schoenfeldstrasse 5, 80539 Muenchen 

Stadtarchiv Muenchen, Winzererstrasse 68, 80797 Muenchen 

Stadtarchiv Germering-Unterpfaffenhofen, Postfach 15 40, 82102 Germering 

Gemeindearchiv Puchheim, Postfach 13 51, 82189 Puchheim 

Stadtarchiv Fuerstenfeldbruck, Hauptstrasse 31, 82256 Fuerstenfeldbruck 

Stadtarchiv Starnberg, Postfach 15 80, 82306 Starnberg 

Stadtarchiv Weilheim, Postfach 1664, 82360 Weilheim 

Marktarchiv Murnau, Untermarkt 13, 82418 Murnau 

Marktarchiv Garmisch-Partenkirchen, Rathausplatz 1, 82467 Garmisch-Partenkirchen 

Marktarchiv Mittenwald, Dammkarstrasse 3, 82481 Mittenwald 

Gemeindearchiv Oberammergau, Schnitzlergasse 5, 82487 Oberammergau 

Stadtarchiv Rosenheim, Max-Bram-Platz 2 a, 83022 Rosenheim 

Stadtarchiv Bad Aibling, Marienplatz 1, 83043 Bad Aibling 

Gemeindearchiv Kiefersfelden, Rathausplatz 1, 83088 Kiefersfelden 

Marktarchiv Prien, Rathausplatz 1, 83209 Prien am Chiemsee 

Stadtarchiv Traunstein, Stadtplatz 34, 83278 Traunstein 

Stadtarchiv Trostberg, Hauptstrasse 24, 83308 Trostberg 

Gemeindearchiv Ruhpolding, Postfach 11 80, 83318 Ruhpolding 

Stadtarchiv Freilassing, Postfach 1620, 83383 Freilassing 

Stadtarchiv Laufen, Rathausplatz 1, 83410 Laufen 

Stadtarchiv Bad Reichenhall, Postfach 11 40, 83421 Bad Reichenhall 

Archiv des Marktes Berchtesgaden, Rathausplatz 1, 83471 Berchtesgaden 

Stadtarchiv Wasserburg, Postfach 16 80, 83506 Wasserburg 

Stadtarchiv Bad Toelz, Hindenburgstrasse 21, 83646 Bad Toelz 

Gemeindearchiv Lenggries, Rathausplatz 1, 83661 Lenggries 

Stadtarchiv Tegernsee, Rathausplatz 1, 83684 Tegernsee 

Stadtarchiv Miesbach, Rathausplatz 1, 83714 Miesbach 

Gemeindearchiv Schliersee, Rathaus, 83727 Schliersee 

Stadtarchiv Landshut, 84026 Landshut 

Staatsarchiv Landshut, Burg Trausnitz, 84036 Landshut 

Stadtarchiv Dingolfing, Dr.-Josef-Hastreiter-Strasse 2, 84130 Dingolfing 

Archiv des Marktes Gangkofen, Marktplatz 21, 84140 Gangkofen 

Stadtarchiv Pfarrkirchen, Stadtplatz 2, 84347 Pfarrkirchen 

Stadtarchiv Dorfen, Justus-von-Liebig-Strasse 5, 84405 Dorfen 

Stadtarchiv Muehldorf, Stadtplatz 21, 84453 Muehldorf 
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Stadtarchiv Waldkraiburg, Postfach 1180, 84464 Waldkraiburg 

Stadtarchiv Burghausen, Postfach 12 40, 84480 Burghausen 

Stadtarchiv Altoetting, 84503 Altoetting 

Stadtarchiv Neuoetting, Ludwigstrasse 60, 84524 Neuoetting 

Stadtarchiv Tittmoning, Postfach 11 06, 84525 Tittmoning 

Stadtarchiv Ingolstadt, Postfach 21 09 64, 85024 Ingolstadt 

Stadtarchiv Eichstaett, Marktplatz 11, 85072 Eichstaett 

Stadtarchiv Vohburg, Ulrich-Steinberger-Platz 12, 85088 Vohburg 

Stadtarchiv Dachau, Konrad-Adenauer-Str. 4/6, 85221 Dachau 

Stadtarchiv Freising, Obere Hauptstr. 2, 85354 Freising 

Stadtarchiv Moosburg a.d. Isar, Stadtplatz 13, 85368 Moosburg a.d. Isar 

Stadtarchiv Erding, Postfach 11 51, 85421 Erding 

Stadtarchiv Grafing, Marktplatz 28, 85567 Grafing 

Stadtarchiv Augsburg, Fuggerstrasse 12, 86150 Augsburg 

Staatsarchiv Augsburg, Salomon-Idler-Strasse 2, 86159 Augsburg 

Stadtarchiv Friedberg, Pfarrstrasse 6, 86316 Friedberg 

Stadtarchiv Krumbach, Nattenhauserstrasse 5, 86381 Krumbach (Schwaben) 

Stadtarchiv Schrobenhausen, Lenbachplatz 18, 86529 Schrobenhausen 

Stadtarchiv Aichach, Postfach 11 10, 86542 Aichach 

Marktarchiv Poettmes, v.-Gumppenberg-Strasse 19, 86554 Poettmes 

Marktarchiv Kuehbach, Rathaus, 86556 Kuehbach 

Stadtarchiv Donauwoerth, Postfach 14 53, 86604 Donauwoerth 

Stadtarchiv Neuburg, Karlsplatz A 12, 86633 Neuburg / Donau 

Stadtarchiv Rain, Hauptstrasse 60, 86638 Rain am Lech 

Stadtarchiv Wemding, Marktplatz 3, 86650 Wemding 

Stadtarchiv Monheim, Postfach 25, 86651 Monheim 

Stadtarchiv Harburg, Schloss-Strasse 1, 86655 Harburg 

Stadtarchiv Noerdlingen, Marktplatz 1, 86720 Noerdlingen 

Stadtarchiv Oettingen, Schloss-Strasse 36, 86732 Oettingen 

Stadtarchiv Schwabmuenchen, Fuggerstrasse 50, 86830 Schwabmuenchen 

Stadtarchiv Landsberg, Postfach 1653, 86896 Landsberg 

Stadtarchiv Schongau, Postfach 13 48, 86953 Schongau 

Stadtarchiv Kempten, Rathausplatz 3-5, 87435 Kempten 

Stadtarchiv Immenstadt, Marienplatz 3-4, 87504 Immenstadt 

Stadtarchiv Sonthofen, Rathausplatz 1, 87527 Sonthofen 

Gemeindearchiv Hindelang, Eisenhammerweg 35, 87541 Hindelang 

Gemeindearchiv Oberstdorf, Postfach 15 40, 87561 Oberstdorf 

Stadtarchiv Kaufbeuren, Hauberrisserstrasse 8, 87600 Kaufbeuren 

Stadtarchiv Memmingen, Ulmer Strasse 19, 87700 Memmingen 

Stadtarchiv Mindelheim, Maximilianstrasse 26, 87719 Mindelheim 

Stadtarchiv Ottobeuren, Rathaus, Marktplatz 6, 87724 Ottobeuren 

Stadtarchiv Lindau, Altes Rathaus, 88131 Lindau 

Kreisarchiv Ravensburg, Postfach 1940, 88189 Ravensburg 

Stadtarchiv Ulm, Weinhof 12, 89073 Ulm 

Stadtarchiv Neu-Ulm, Postfach 20 40, 89210 Neu-Ulm 

Stadtarchiv Guenzburg, Schlossplatz 1, 89312 Guenzburg 

Kreisarchiv des Landkreises Guenzburg, von-Stain-Strasse 8, 89335 Ichenhausen 

Stadtarchiv Dillingen, Postfach 12 10, 89402 Dillingen 

Stadtarchiv Lauingen, Herzog-Georg-Strasse 17, 89415 Lauingen 

Stadtarchiv Gundelfingen, Postfach 28, 89421 Gundelfingen / Donau 

Kreisarchiv Heidenheim, Postfach 1580, 89505 Heidenheim a.d. Brenz 

  

Postal area 9 

Stadtarchiv Nuernberg, 90317 Nuernberg 

Staatsarchiv Nuernberg, Archivstrasse 17, 90408 Nuernberg 

Stadtarchiv Zirndorf, Fuerther Strasse 8, 90513 Zirndorf 

Stadtarchiv Altdorf, Oberer Markt 2, 90518 Altdorf 

Stadtarchiv Oberasbach, Rathausplatz 1, 90522 Oberasbach 

Marktarchiv Feucht, Hauptstrasse 33, 90537 Feucht 

Markt Eckental, Archiv, Rathausplatz 1, 90542 Eckental 

Stadtarchiv Stein, Postfach 11 20, 90543 Stein 
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Stadtarchiv Roethenbach, Friedrichsplatz 21, 90552 Roethenbach a.d. Pegnitz 

Stadtarchiv Langenzenn, Prinzregentenplatz 1, 90579 Langenzenn 

Stadtarchiv Fuerth, Schlosshof 12, 90768 Fuerth 

Stadtarchiv Erlangen, Cedernstrasse 1, 91054 Erlangen 

Stadtarchiv Herzogenaurach, Marktplatz 11, 91074 Herzogenaurach 

Stadtarchiv Baiersdorf, Waaggasse 2, 91083 Baiersdorf 

Stadtarchiv Schwabach, Koenigsplatz 29 a, 91124 Schwabach 

Stadtarchiv Hilpoltstein, Postfach 11 60, 91155 Hilpoltstein 

Stadtarchiv Greding, Marktplatz 11, 91171 Greding 

Stadtarchiv Spalt, Postfach 20, 91172 Spalt 

Stadtarchiv Heideck, Marktplatz 24, 91180 Heideck 

Stadtarchiv Lauf, 91205 Lauf a.d. Pegnitz 

Stadtarchiv Hersbruck, Postfach 5 40, 91214 Hersbruck 

Stadtarchiv Velden, Marktplatz 9, 91235 Velden 

Stadtarchiv Auerbach i.d. Opf., Oberer Marktplatz 1, 91275 Auerbach i.d. Opf. 

Stadtarchiv Betzenstein, Nuernberger Strasse 5, 91282 Betzenstein 

Stadtarchiv Forchheim, Postfach 85, 91299 Forchheim 

Stadtarchiv Hoechstadt a.d. Aisch, Altes Kommunbrauhaus, 91315 Hoechstadt a.d. Aisch 

Stadtarchiv Graefenberg, Kirchplatz 8, 91322 Graefenberg 

Stadtarchiv Waischenfeld, Postfach 21, 91342 Waischenfeld 

Stadtarchiv Neustadt a.d. Aisch, Postfach 16 69, 91406 Neustadt a.d. Aisch 

Stadtarchiv Bad Windsheim, Postfach 260, 91425 Bad Windsheim 

Archiv der Verwaltungsgemeinschaft Scheinfeld, Hauptstrasse 1, 91443 Scheinfeld 

Stadtarchiv Ansbach, Karlsplatz 7-9, 91522 Ansbach 

Stadtarchiv Rothenburg, Milchmarkt 2, 91541 Rothenburg ob der Tauber 

Stadtarchiv Dinkelsbuehl, Segringer Strasse 30, 91550 Dinkelsbuehl 

Stadtarchiv Heilsbronn, Postfach 11 62, 91550 Heilsbronn 

Stadtarchiv Feuchtwangen, Hindenburgstrasse 5-7, 91552 Feuchtwangen 

Stadtarchiv Herrieden, Herrnhof 10, 91567 Herrieden 

Stadtarchiv Windsbach, Hauptstrasse 15, 91575 Windsbach 

Stadtarchiv Leutershausen, Am Markt 1-3, 91578 Leutershausen 

Stadtarchiv Schillingsfuerst, Anton-Roth-Weg 9, 91583 Schillingsfuerst 

Marktarchiv Lichtenau, Gemeindeverwaltung, 91586 Lichtenau 

Stadtarchiv Wolframs-Eschenbach, Wolfram-von-Eschenbach-Platz 1, 91639 Wolframs-Eschenbach 

Stadtarchiv Gunzenhausen, Marktplatz 23, 91710 Gunzenhausen 

Stadtarchiv Wassertruedingen, Postfach 11 46, 91714 Wassertruedingen 

Stadtarchiv Merkendorf, Marktplatz 1, 91732 Merkendorf 

Stadtarchiv Ornbau, Vorstadt 1, 91737 Ornbau 

Stadtarchiv Treuchtlingen, Rathaus, 91757 Treuchtlingen 

Stadtarchiv Weissenburg, Friedrich-Ebert-Strasse 1, 91781 Weissenburg 

Stadtarchiv Ellingen, Weissenburger Strasse 1, 91792 Ellingen 

Gemeindearchiv Solnhofen, Lerchenstrasse 3, 91807 Solnhofen 

Stadtarchiv Amberg, Zeughausstrasse 1, 92224 Amberg 

Staatsarchiv Amberg, Archivstrasse 3, 92224 Amberg 

Stadtarchiv Sulzbach-Rosenberg, Postfach 12 54, 92230 Sulzbach-Rosenberg 

Stadtarchiv Vilseck, Marktplatz 13, 92249 Vilseck 

Stadtarchiv Schnaittenbach, Rosenbuehlstrasse 1-3, 92253 Schnaittenbach 

Stadtarchiv Berching, Pettenkoferplatz 12, 92334 Berching 

Stadtarchiv Beilngries, Hauptstrasse 24, 92339 Beilngries 

Stadtarchiv Velburg, Hinterer Markt 1, 92355 Velburg 

Stadtarchiv Schwandorf, Kirchengasse 1, 92421 Schwandorf 

Stadtarchiv Neunburg vorm Wald, 92431 Neunburg vorm Wald 

Stadtarchiv Oberviechtach, Haus der Baeuerin 1, 92526 Oberviechtach 

Stadtarchiv Weiden, Pfarrplatz 4, 92637 Weiden 

Stadtarchiv Erbendorf, Postfach 11 07, 92677 Erbendorf 

Stadtarchiv Regensburg, Postfach 11 06 43, 93019 Regensburg 

Marktarchiv Bad Abbach, Kaiser-Karl-V.-Allee 12, 93077 Bad Abbach 

Stadtarchiv Kelheim, Ludwigsplatz 16, 93309 Kelheim 

Stadtarchiv Neustadt a.d. Donau, Postfach 14 52, 93330 Neustadt a.d. Donau 

Stadtarchiv Riedenburg, Sankt-Anna-Platz 2, 93339 Riedenburg 

Stadtarchiv Cham, Spitalplatz 22, 93413 Cham 

Stadtarchiv Roding, Schulstrasse 12, 93426 Roding 
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Stadtarchiv Furth im Wald, Burgstrasse 1, 93437 Furth im Wald 

Stadtarchiv Passau, Rathausplatz 2, 94032 Passau 

Stadtarchiv Regen, Stadtplatz 2, 94209 Regen 

Stadtarchiv Viechtach, Moenchshofstrasse 31, 94234 Viechtach 

Gemeindearchiv Frauenau, Rathausplatz 4, 94258 Frauenau 

Stadtarchiv Straubing, Postfach 03 52, 94303 Straubing 

Stadtarchiv Deggendorf, Postfach 1920, 94459 Deggendorf 

Stadtarchiv Vilshofen, Buerg 3, 94474 Vilshofen 

Stadtarchiv Grafenau, Rathausgasse 1, 94481 Grafenau 

Gemeindearchiv Spiegelau, 94518 Spiegelau 

Stadtarchiv Hof, Unteres Tor 9, 95028 Hof 

Stadtarchiv Rehau, Martin-Luther-Strasse 1, 95111 Rehau 

Stadtarchiv Schwarzenbach am Wald, Frankenwaldstrasse 16, 95131 Schwarzenbach am Wald 

Stadtarchiv Kulmbach, Postfach 19 69, 95311 Kulmbach 

Stadtarchiv Bayreuth, Maximilianstasse.64, 95410 Bayreuth 

Stadtarchiv Gefrees, Hauptstrasse 22, 95482 Gefrees 

Stadtarchiv Goldkronach, Marktplatz 2, 95497 Goldkronach 

Stadtarchiv Marktredwitz, Egerstrasse 2, 95615 Marktredwitz 

Stadtarchiv Wunsiedel, Marktplatz 6, 95632 Wunsiedel 

Stadtarchiv Tirschenreuth, Maximiliansplatz 35, 95643 Tirschenreuth 

Stadtarchiv Waldsassen, Basilikaplatz 3, 95652 Waldsassen 

Stadtarchiv Arzberg, Friedrich-Ebert-Strasse 6, 95659 Arzberg 

Staatsarchiv Bamberg, Hainstrasse 39, 96047 Bamberg 

Stadtarchiv Bamberg, Untere Sandstrasse 30 a, 96049 Bamberg 

Stadtarchiv Schesslitz, Hauptstrasse 34, 96110 Schesslitz 

Stadtarchiv Lichtenfels, Postfach 12 20, 96202 Lichtenfels 

Stadtarchiv Kronach, Marktplatz 5, 96317 Kronach 

Stadtarchiv Teuschnitz, Hauptstrasse 38, 96358 Teuschnitz 

Stadtarchiv Coburg, Markt 1-3, 96450 Coburg 

Staatsarchiv Coburg, Herrngasse 11, 96450 Coburg 

Stadtarchiv Wuerzburg, Neubaustrasse 12, 97070 Wuerzburg 

Staatsarchiv Wuerzburg, Residenz-Nordfluegel, 97070 Wuerzburg 

Stadtarchiv Ochsenfurt, Postfach 11 53, 97195 Ochsenfurt 

Stadtarchiv Uffenheim, Marktplatz 16, 97215 Uffenheim 

Stadtarchiv Aub, Marktplatz 1, 97239 Aub 

Stadtarchiv Kitzingen, Landwehrstrasse 23, 97318 Kitzingen 

Stadtarchiv Volkach, Marktplatz 1, 97332 Volkach 

Stadtarchiv Marktbreit, Marktstrasse 4, 97340 Marktbreit 

Stadtarchiv Iphofen, Rathaus, 97344 Iphofen 

Stadtarchiv Schweinfurt, Postfach, 97420 Schweinfurt 

Stadtarchiv Hassfurt, Markplatz 1, 97437 Hassfurt 

Stadtarchiv Gerolzhofen, Brunnengasse 5, 97447 Gerolzhofen 

Stadtarchiv Arnstein, Marktstrasse 18, 97450 Arnstein 

Stadtarchiv Bad Koenigshofen, Marktplatz 2, 97631 Bad Koenigshofen im Grabfeld. 

Stadtarchiv Mellrichstadt, Hauptstrasse 4, 97638 Mellrichstadt 

Stadtarchiv Bad Kissingen, Promenadestrasse 6, 97688 Bad Kissingen 

Stadtarchiv Muennerstadt, Marktplatz 1, 97702 Muennerstadt 

Stadtarchiv Gemuenden, Scherenbergstrasse 5, 97737 Gemuenden am Main 

Stadtarchiv Karlstadt, Zum Helfenstein 2, 97753 Karlstadt 

Stadtarchiv Hammelburg, Postfach 12 20, 97755 Hammelburg 

Stadtarchiv Bad Brueckenau, Postfach 11 20, 97763 Bad Brueckenau 

Staatsarchiv Wertheim, Bronnbach 19, 97877 Wertheim 

Staatsarchiv Meiningen, Postfach 272, 98606 Meiningen 

Kreisarchiv Hildburghausen, Friedrich-Rueckert-Strasse 22, 98646 Hildburghausen 

Stadt- und Verwaltungsarchiv Erfurt, Postfach 243, 99005 Erfurt 

Thueringisches Hauptstaatsarchiv Weimar, Marstallstrasse 2, 99423 Weimar 

Stadtarchiv Bad Berka, Zeughausplatz 12, 99438 Bad Berka 

Stadtarchiv Tannroda, Marktstrasse 26, 99448 Tannroda 

Stadtarchiv Nordhausen, Markt 15, 99734 Nordhausen 

Stadtarchiv Eisenach, Postfach 1462, 99804 Eisenach 

Staatsarchiv Gotha, Schloss Friedensstein, 99867 Gotha 

Kreisarchiv Muehlhausen, Bonatstrasse 50, 99974 Muehlhausen in Thueringen 
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Archives in alphabetical order by town names 

A 

Stadtarchiv Aachen, Fischmarkt 3, 52062 Aachen 

Kreisarchiv des Ostalbkreises, Landratsamt, Stuttgarter Strasse 41, 73430 Aalen 

Stadtarchiv Aichach, Postfach 11 10, 86542 Aichach 

Stadtarchiv Altdorf, Oberer Markt 2, 90518 Altdorf 

Staatsarchiv Altenburg, Schloss 7, 04600 Altenburg 

Stadtarchiv Altoetting, 84503 Altoetting 

Stadtarchiv Alzenau, Hanauer Strasse 1, 63755 Alzenau 

Stadtarchiv Amberg, Zeughausstrasse 1, 92224 Amberg 

Staatsarchiv Amberg, Archivstrasse 3, 92224 Amberg 

Stadtarchiv Angermuende, Schwedter Strasse 14, 16278 Angermuende 

Stadtarchiv Ansbach, Karlsplatz 7-9, 91522 Ansbach 

Stadtarchiv Arnstein, Marktstrasse 18, 97450 Arnstein 

Stadtarchiv Arzberg, Friedrich-Ebert-Strasse 6, 95659 Arzberg 

Stadt-und Stiftsarchiv Aschaffenburg, Wermbachstrasse 15, 63739 Aschaffenburg 

Stadtarchiv Aschersleben, Am grauen Hof 2, 06449 Aschersleben 

Stadtarchiv Aub, Marktplatz 1, 97239 Aub 

Stadtarchiv Auerbach / Vogtland, Schloss-Strasse 11, 08209 Auerbach / Vogtland 

Stadtarchiv Auerbach i.d. Opf., Oberer Marktplatz 1, 91275 Auerbach i.d. Opf. 

Stadtarchiv Augsburg, Fuggerstrasse 12, 86150 Augsburg 

Staatsarchiv Augsburg, Salomon-Idler-Strasse 2, 86159 Augsburg 

Staatsarchiv Aurich, Oldersumer Strasse 50, 26603 Aurich 

 

B 

Stadtarchiv Babenhausen, Sackgasse 23, 64832 Babenhausen 

Stadtarchiv Backnang, Stuttgarter Strasse 56, 71522 Backnang 

Marktarchiv Bad Abbach, Kaiser-Karl-V.-Allee 12, 93077 Bad Abbach 

Stadtarchiv Bad Aibling, Marienplatz 1, 83043 Bad Aibling 

Stadtarchiv Bad Berka, Zeughausplatz 12, 99438 Bad Berka 

Stadtarchiv Bad Brueckenau, Postfach 11 20, 97763 Bad Brueckenau 

Stadtarchiv Bad Homburg, Tannenwaldweg 102, 61350 Bad Homburg 

Stadtarchiv Bad Kissingen, Promenadestrasse 6, 97688 Bad Kissingen 

Stadtarchiv Bad Koenigshofen, Marktplatz 2, 97631 Bad Koenigshofen im Grabfeld. 

Stadtarchiv Bad Reichenhall, Postfach 11 40, 83421 Bad Reichenhall 

Stadtarchiv Bad Salzuflen, Martin-Luther-Strasse 2, 32105 Bad Salzuflen 

Stadtarchiv Bad Toelz, Hindenburgstrasse 21, 83646 Bad Toelz 

Stadtarchiv Bad Vilbel, Marktplatz 5, 61118 Bad Vilbel 

Stadtarchiv Bad Windsheim, Postfach 260, 91425 Bad Windsheim 

Stadtarchiv Baiersdorf, Waaggasse 2, 91083 Baiersdorf 

Staatsarchiv Bamberg, Hainstrasse 39, 96047 Bamberg 

Stadtarchiv Bamberg, Untere Sandstrasse 30 a, 96049 Bamberg 

Stadtarchiv Bautzen, Lessingstrasse 7c, 02625 Bautzen 

Stadtarchiv Bayreuth, Maximilianstasse.64, 95410 Bayreuth 

Stadtarchiv Beeskow, Karl-Liebknecht-Strasse 13, 15848 Beeskow 

Stadtarchiv Beilngries, Hauptstrasse 24, 92339 Beilngries 

Stadtarchiv Berching, Pettenkoferplatz 12, 92334 Berching 

Archiv des Marktes Berchtesgaden, Rathausplatz 1, 83471 Berchtesgaden 

Landesarchiv Berlin, Eichborndamm 115-121, 13403 Berlin, phone (++49-30) 90264-0, fax: (++49-30) 

 90264-201, email: info[at]landesarchiv-berlin.de 

Bundesarchiv, Postfach 450569, 12175 Berlin 

Stadtarchiv Bernburg, Thomas-Muentzer-Strasse 1c, 06406 Bernburg 

Stadtarchiv Betzenstein, Nuernberger Strasse 5, 91282 Betzenstein 

Stadtarchiv Bielefeld, Rohrteichstrasse 19, 33602 Bielefeld 

Stadtarchiv Bocholt, Muensterstrasse 76, 46397 Bocholt, phone + fax (++49-2871) 953 347, 

 email: droppel[at]mail.bocholt.de 

Stadtarchiv Bochum, Kronenstrasse 47, 44789 Bochum 
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Stadtarchiv Bonn, Berliner Platz 2, 53103 Bonn 

Kreisarchiv Borken, Burloer Strasse 93, 46325 Borken 

Stadtarchiv Brand-Erbisdorf, Hauptstrasse 37, 09618 Brand-Erbisdorf 

Stadtarchiv Braunschweig, Postfach 3309, 38023 Braunschweig 

Staatsarchiv Bremen, Am Staatsarchiv 1, 28203 Bremen 

Stadtarchiv Bremerhaven, Postfach 210360, 27524 Bremerhaven 

Personenstandsarchiv Rheinland, Schloss Augustusburg, 50321 Bruehl 

Staatsarchiv Bueckeburg, Schloss, 31675 Bueckeburg 

Stadtarchiv Buedingen, Gymnasiumstrasse 3, 63654 Buedingen 

Landkreis Jerichower Land, Kreis- und Stadtarchiv, Kapellenstrasse 30, 39288 Burg 

Stadtarchiv Burghausen, Postfach 12 40, 84480 Burghausen 

 

C 

Stadtarchiv Calw, Im Zwinger 20, 75365 Calw 

Stadtarchiv Cham, Spitalplatz 22, 93413 Cham 

Stadtarchiv Chemnitz, Aue 16, 09112 Chemnitz 

Stadtarchiv Coburg, Markt 1-3, 96450 Coburg 

Staatsarchiv Coburg, Herrngasse 11, 96450 Coburg 

Stadtarchiv Coesfeld, Walkenbrueckenstrasse 25, 48653 Coesfeld 

Stadtarchiv Crimmitschau, Leipziger Strasse 76, 08451 Crimmitschau 

Stadtarchiv Cuxhaven, Altenwalder Chaussee 2, 27474 Cuxhaven 

  

D 

Stadtarchiv Dachau, Konrad-Adenauer-Str. 4/6, 85221 Dachau 

Staatsarchiv Darmstadt, Karolinenplatz 3, 64289 Darmstadt 

Stadtarchiv Deggendorf, Postfach 1920, 94459 Deggendorf 

Stadtarchiv Dessau, Lange Gasse 20, 06844 Dessau 

Staatsarchiv Detmold, Willi-Hofmann-Strasse 2, 32756 Detmold 

Stadtarchiv Dieburg, Loewengasse 6, 64807 Dieburg 

Stadtarchiv Dillingen, Postfach 12 10, 89402 Dillingen 

Stadtarchiv Dingolfing, Dr.-Josef-Hastreiter-Strasse 2, 84130 Dingolfing 

Stadtarchiv Dinkelsbuehl, Segringer Strasse 30, 91550 Dinkelsbuehl 

Stadtarchiv Donauwoerth, Postfach 14 53, 86604 Donauwoerth 

Stadtarchiv Dorfen, Justus-von-Liebig-Strasse 5, 84405 Dorfen 

Stadtarchiv Dortmund, Friedensplatz 5, 44122 Dortmund 

Saechsisches Hauptstaatsarchiv Dresden, Postfach 100450, 01074 Dresden 

Stadtarchiv Dresden, Marienallee 3, 01099 Dresden 

Stadtarchiv Duderstadt, Christian-Blank-Strasse 1, 37115 Duderstadt 

Stadtarchiv Duisburg, Karmelplatz 5, 47049 Duisburg 

Stadtarchiv Duesseldorf, Heinrich-Ehrhardt-Strasse 61, 40468 Duesseldorf 

Nordrhein-Westfaelisches Hauptstaatsarchiv Duesseldorf, Mauerstrasse 55, 40476 Duesseldorf 

  

E 

Kreis- und Stadtarchiv Eberswalde, Postfach 100448, 16204 Eberswalde 

Markt Eckental, Archiv, Rathausplatz 1, 90542 Eckental 

Stadtarchiv Eichstaett, Marktplatz 11, 85072 Eichstaett 

Stadtarchiv Eisenach, Postfach 1462, 99804 Eisenach 

Stadtarchiv Ellingen, Weissenburger Strasse 1, 91792 Ellingen 

Stadtarchiv Elsterwerda, Hauptstrasse 12, 04910 Elsterwerda 

Stadtarchiv Emden, Postfach 2254, 26721 Emden 

Stadtarchiv Emmerich, Postfach 10 08 64, 46428 Emmerich 

Kreisarchiv des Odenwaldkreises, Landratsamt, Michelstaedter Strasse 12, 64711 Erbach 

Stadtarchiv Erbendorf, Postfach 11 07, 92677 Erbendorf 

Stadtarchiv Erding, Postfach 11 51, 85421 Erding 

Stadt- und Verwaltungsarchiv Erfurt, Postfach 243, 99005 Erfurt 

Stadtarchiv Erlangen, Cedernstrasse 1, 91054 Erlangen 

Museum und Stadtarchiv, Eschenplatz 1, 65760 Eschborn 

Stadtarchiv Essen, Steeler Strasse 29, 45121 Essen 
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F 

Marktarchiv Feucht, Hauptstrasse 33, 90537 Feucht 

Stadtarchiv Feuchtwangen, Hindenburgstrasse 5-7, 91552 Feuchtwangen 

Stadtarchiv Flensburg, Postfach 2742, 24917 Flensburg 

Stadtarchiv Forchheim, Postfach 85, 91299 Forchheim 

Institut fuer Stadtgeschichte, Karmelitergasse 5, 60311 Frankfurt a.M. 

Gemeindearchiv Frauenau, Rathausplatz 4, 94258 Frauenau 

Stadtarchiv Freiburg, Gruenwaelderstrasse 15, 79098 Freiburg 

Staatsarchiv Freiburg, Colombistrasse 4, 79098 Freiburg im Breisgau 

Stadtarchiv Freilassing, Postfach 1620, 83383 Freilassing 

Stadtarchiv Freising, Obere Hauptstr. 2, 85354 Freising 

Stadtarchiv Friedberg, Pfarrstrasse 6, 86316 Friedberg 

Stadtarchiv Friedberg, Augustinergasse 8, 61169 Friedberg 

Stadtarchiv Friedrichstadt, Westerlilienstrasse 7, 25840 Friedrichstadt 

Stadtarchiv Fulda, Bonifatiusplatz 1-3, 36037 Fulda 

Stadtarchiv Fuerstenfeldbruck, Hauptstrasse 31, 82256 Fuerstenfeldbruck 

Stadtarchiv Fuerth, Schlosshof 12, 90768 Fuerth 

Stadtarchiv Furth im Wald, Burgstrasse 1, 93437 Furth im Wald 

  

G 

Archiv des Marktes Gangkofen, Marktplatz 21, 84140 Gangkofen 

Stadtarchiv Gardelegen, Aschberg 2, 39638 Gardelegen 

Marktarchiv Garmisch-Partenkirchen, Rathausplatz 1, 82467 Garmisch-Partenkirchen 

Stadtarchiv Gefrees, Hauptstrasse 22, 95482 Gefrees 

Stadtarchiv Gemuenden, Scherenbergstrasse 5, 97737 Gemuenden am Main 

Stadtarchiv Gera, Gagarinstrasse 99-101, 07545 Gera 

Stadtarchiv Germering-Unterpfaffenhofen, Postfach 15 40, 82102 Germering 

Stadtarchiv Gerolzhofen, Brunnengasse 5, 97447 Gerolzhofen 

Stadtarchiv Gevelsberg, Am Schultenhof 1, 58285 Gevelsberg 

Kreisarchiv Giessen, Postfach 110760, 35352 Giessen 

Stadtarchiv Goldkronach, Marktplatz 2, 95497 Goldkronach 

Stadtarchiv Goerlitz, Untermarkt 8, 02826 Goerlitz 

Staatsarchiv Gotha, Schloss Friedensstein, 99867 Gotha 

Stadtarchiv Goettingen, Postfach 3831, 37028 Goettingen 

Stadtarchiv Grafenau, Rathausgasse 1, 94481 Grafenau 

Stadtarchiv Graefenberg, Kirchplatz 8, 91322 Graefenberg 

Stadtarchiv Grafing, Marktplatz 28, 85567 Grafing 

Stadtarchiv Greding, Marktplatz 11, 91171 Greding 

Stadtarchiv Greifswald, Arndtstrasse 2, 17489 Greifswald 

Landesarchiv Greifswald, Martin-Andersen-Nexoe-Platz 1, 17489 Greifswald 

Staatsarchiv Greiz, Oberes Schloss 7, 07973 Greiz 

Stadtarchiv Gronau, Bahnhofstrasse 8, 48599 Gronau 

Stadtarchiv Gundelfingen, Postfach 28, 89421 Gundelfingen / Donau 

Stadtarchiv Guenzburg, Schlossplatz 1, 89312 Guenzburg 

Stadtarchiv Gunzenhausen, Marktplatz 23, 91710 Gunzenhausen 

  

H 

Stadtarchiv Hagen, Postfach 4249, 58042 Hagen 

Kreis- und Stadtarchiv, Buelstringer Strasse 30, 39340 Haldensleben 

Stadtarchiv Halle, Rathausstrasse 1, 06108 Halle 

Staatsarchiv Hamburg, Kattunbleiche 19, 22041 Hamburg 

Kreisarchiv Hameln-Pyrmont, Am Stockhof 2, 31785 Hameln 

Stadtarchiv Hamm im Technischen Rathaus, Gustav-Heinemann-Str. 10, 59065 Hamm, phone: (02381) 175850, 

fax: (02381) 172943, email: stadtarchiv[at]stadt.hamm.de 

Stadtarchiv Hammelburg, Postfach 12 20, 97755 Hammelburg 

Niedersaechsisches Hauptstaatsarchiv Hannover, Am Archiv 1, 30169 Hannover 

Stadtarchiv Hannover, Am Bokemahle 14-16, 30173 Hannover 
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Stadtarchiv Harburg, Schloss-Strasse 1, 86655 Harburg 

Stadtarchiv Hassfurt, Markplatz 1, 97437 Hassfurt 

Stadtarchiv Heideck, Marktplatz 24, 91180 Heideck 

Kreisarchiv Heidenheim, Postfach 1580, 89505 Heidenheim a.d. Brenz 

Stadtarchiv Heiligenstadt, Kollegiengasse 10, 37308 Heilbad Heiligenstadt 

Stadtarchiv Heilbronn, Postfach 3440, 74024 Heilbronn 

Stadtarchiv Heilsbronn, Postfach 11 62, 91550 Heilsbronn 

Stadtarchiv Hennef, Beethovenstr. 21, 53773 Hennef 

Archiv des Kreises und der Stadt Herford, Elverdisser Strasse 12, 32052 Herford 

Stadtarchiv Herrieden, Herrnhof 10, 91567 Herrieden 

Stadtarchiv Hersbruck, Postfach 5 40, 91214 Hersbruck 

Stadtarchiv Herzogenaurach, Marktplatz 11, 91074 Herzogenaurach 

Kreisarchiv Hildburghausen, Friedrich-Rueckert-Strasse 22, 98646 Hildburghausen 

Stadtarchiv Hildesheim, Am Steine 7, 31134 Hildesheim 

Stadtarchiv Hilpoltstein, Postfach 11 60, 91155 Hilpoltstein 

Gemeindearchiv Hindelang, Eisenhammerweg 35, 87541 Hindelang 

Stadtarchiv Hoechstadt a.d. Aisch, Altes Kommunbrauhaus, 91315 Hoechstadt a.d. Aisch 

Stadtarchiv Hof, Unteres Tor 9, 95028 Hof 

Stadtarchiv Hofheim, Elisabethenstrasse 3, 65719 Hofheim 

  

I 

Kreisarchiv des Landkreises Guenzburg, von-Stain-Strasse 8, 89335 Ichenhausen 

Stadtarchiv Immenstadt, Marienplatz 3-4, 87504 Immenstadt 

Stadtarchiv Ingolstadt, Postfach 21 09 64, 85024 Ingolstadt 

Stadtarchiv Iphofen, Rathaus, 97344 Iphofen 

  

K 

Gemeindearchiv Kahl, Postfach 50, 63792 Kahl am Main 

Stadtarchiv Kaiserslautern, Postfach 1320, 67653 Kaiserslautern 

Stadtarchiv Kamen, Bahnhofstrasse 21, 59174 Kamen 

Stadtarchiv Karlsruhe, Markgrafenstrasse 29, 76133 Karlsruhe 

Generallandesarchiv Karlsruhe, Noerdliche Hildapromenade 2, 76133 Karlsruhe 

Stadtarchiv Karlstadt, Zum Helfenstein 2, 97753 Karlstadt 

Stadtarchiv Kassel, Wildemannsgasse 1, 34117 Kassel 

Stadtarchiv Kaufbeuren, Hauberrisserstrasse 8, 87600 Kaufbeuren 

Stadtarchiv Kelheim, Ludwigsplatz 16, 93309 Kelheim 

Stadtarchiv Kempten, Rathausplatz 3-5, 87435 Kempten 

Stadtarchiv Kerpen, Stiftsstrasse 8, 50171 Kerpen 

Gemeindearchiv Kiefersfelden, Rathausplatz 1, 83088 Kiefersfelden 

Stadtarchiv Kiel, Rathaus, Fleethoern, 24103 Kiel 

Stadtarchiv Kitzingen, Landwehrstrasse 23, 97318 Kitzingen 

Landeshauptarchiv Koblenz, Postfach 1340, 56013 Koblenz 

Stadtarchiv Koblenz, Postfach 2064, 56020 Koblenz 

Historisches Archiv der Stadt Koeln, Severinstrasse 222-228, 50676 Koeln 

Stadtarchiv Konstanz, Benediktinerplatz 5, 78467 Konstanz 

Stadtarchiv Kreuztal, Hagener Strasse 22, 57223 Kreuztal 

Stadtarchiv Kronach, Marktplatz 5, 96317 Kronach 

Stadtarchiv Krumbach, Nattenhauserstrasse 5, 86381 Krumbach (Schwaben) 

Marktarchiv Kuehbach, Rathaus, 86556 Kuehbach 

Stadtarchiv Kulmbach, Postfach 19 69, 95311 Kulmbach 

  

L 

Stadtarchiv Landau, Marienring 8, 76829 Landau i.d. Pfalz 

Stadtarchiv Landsberg, Postfach 1653, 86896 Landsberg 

Stadtarchiv Landshut, 84026 Landshut 

Staatsarchiv Landshut, Burg Trausnitz, 84036 Landshut 

Stadtarchiv Langenfeld, Hauptstrasse 83, 40764 Langenfeld 

Stadtarchiv Langenhagen, Rohdehof 20, 30853 Langenhagen 
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Stadtarchiv Langenzenn, Prinzregentenplatz 1, 90579 Langenzenn 

Stadtarchiv Lauenburg, Elbstrasse 2, 21481 Lauenburg 

Stadtarchiv Lauf, 91205 Lauf a.d. Pegnitz 

Stadtarchiv Laufen, Rathausplatz 1, 83410 Laufen 

Stadtarchiv Lauingen, Herzog-Georg-Strasse 17, 89415 Lauingen 

Stadtarchiv Leipzig, Postfach 780, 04007 Leipzig 

Staatsarchiv Leipzig, Beethovenstrasse 4, 04107 Leipzig 

Gemeindearchiv Lenggries, Rathausplatz 1, 83661 Lenggries 

Stadtarchiv Leutershausen, Am Markt 1-3, 91578 Leutershausen 

Stadtarchiv Leverkusen, Postfach 101140, 51311 Leverkusen 

Marktarchiv Lichtenau, Gemeindeverwaltung, 91586 Lichtenau 

Stadtarchiv Lichtenfels, Postfach 12 20, 96202 Lichtenfels 

Stadtarchiv Lindau, Altes Rathaus, 88131 Lindau 

Archiv der Hansestadt Luebeck, Muehlendamm 1-3, 23552 Luebeck 

Stadtarchiv Luechow, Roland-Brandin-Strasse 6, 29439 Luechow 

Staatsarchiv Ludwigsburg, Schloss-Strasse 30, 71634 Ludwigsburg 

Stadtarchiv Ludwigshafen, Rottstrasse 17, 67061 Ludwigshafen 

  

M 

Stadtarchiv Magdeburg, Bei der Hauptwache 4-6, 39104 Magdeburg 

Landeshauptarchiv Magdeburg, Hegelstrasse 25, 39104 Magdeburg 

Stadtarchiv Mainz, Rheinallee 3 B, 55116 Mainz 

Stadtarchiv Mannheim, Postfach 10 00 35, 68133 Mannheim 

Staatsarchiv Marburg, Friedrichsplatz 15, 35037 Marburg 

Stadtarchiv Marktbreit, Marktstrasse 4, 97340 Marktbreit 

Stadtarchiv Marktredwitz, Egerstrasse 2, 95615 Marktredwitz 

Staatsarchiv Meiningen, Postfach 272, 98606 Meiningen 

Stadtarchiv Mellrichstadt, Hauptstrasse 4, 97638 Mellrichstadt 

Stadtarchiv Memmingen, Ulmer Strasse 19, 87700 Memmingen 

Stadtarchiv Merkendorf, Marktplatz 1, 91732 Merkendorf 

Landesarchiv Merseburg, Koenig-Heinrich-Strasse 83, 06217 Merseburg 

Stadtarchiv Miesbach, Rathausplatz 1, 83714 Miesbach 

Stadtarchiv Miltenberg, Postfach 17 40, 63887 Miltenberg 

Stadtarchiv Mindelheim, Maximilianstrasse 26, 87719 Mindelheim 

Kommunalarchiv Minden, Tonhallenstrasse 7, 32423 Minden 

Marktarchiv Mittenwald, Dammkarstrasse 3, 82481 Mittenwald 

Stadtarchiv Moenchengladbach, Aachener Strasse 2, 41050 Moenchengladbach 

Stadtarchiv Monheim, Postfach 25, 86651 Monheim 

Stadtarchiv Moosburg a.d. Isar, Stadtplatz 13, 85368 Moosburg a.d. Isar 

Stadtarchiv Muehldorf, Stadtplatz 21, 84453 Muehldorf 

Kreisarchiv Muehlhausen, Bonatstrasse 50, 99974 Muehlhausen in Thueringen 

Stadtarchiv Muelheim, Aktienstrasse 85, 45473 Muelheim a.d. Ruhr 

Staatsarchiv Muenchen, Postfach 22 11 52, 80501 Muenchen 

Bayerisches Hauptstaatsarchiv Muenchen, Schoenfeldstrasse 5, 80539 Muenchen 

Stadtarchiv Muenchen, Winzererstrasse 68, 80797 Muenchen 

Stadtarchiv Muennerstadt, Marktplatz 1, 97702 Muennerstadt 

Staatsarchiv Muenster, Bohlweg 2, 48147 Muenster 

Marktarchiv Murnau, Untermarkt 13, 82418 Murnau 

  

N 

Stadtarchiv Naumburg, Kramerplatz 1, 06618 Naumburg 

Stadtarchiv Neuburg, Karlsplatz A 12, 86633 Neuburg / Donau 

Stadtarchiv Neunburg vorm Wald, 92431 Neunburg vorm Wald 

Stadtarchiv Neuoetting, Ludwigstrasse 60, 84524 Neuoetting 

Stadtarchiv Neustadt a.d. Aisch, Postfach 16 69, 91406 Neustadt a.d. Aisch 

Stadtarchiv Neustadt a.d. Donau, Postfach 14 52, 93330 Neustadt a.d. Donau 

Stadtarchiv Neu-Ulm, Postfach 20 40, 89210 Neu-Ulm 

Stadtarchiv Nienburg, Verdener Strasse 24, 31582 Nienburg 

Stadtarchiv Nordhausen, Markt 15, 99734 Nordhausen 
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Stadtarchiv Noerdlingen, Marktplatz 1, 86720 Noerdlingen 

Stadtarchiv Nuernberg, 90317 Nuernberg 

Staatsarchiv Nuernberg, Archivstrasse 17, 90408 Nuernberg 

  

O 

Gemeindearchiv Oberammergau, Schnitzlergasse 5, 82487 Oberammergau 

Stadtarchiv Oberasbach, Rathausplatz 1, 90522 Oberasbach 

Stadtarchiv Oberhausen, Postfach 101505, 46042 Oberhausen 

Stadtarchiv Obernburg, Roemerstrasse 62 - 64, 63785 Obernburg 

Gemeindearchiv Oberstdorf, Postfach 15 40, 87561 Oberstdorf 

Stadtarchiv Oberursel, Schulstrasse 32, 61440 Oberursel 

Stadtarchiv Oberviechtach, Haus der Baeuerin 1, 92526 Oberviechtach 

Stadtarchiv Ochsenfurt, Postfach 11 53, 97195 Ochsenfurt 

Stadtarchiv Oer-Erkenschwick, Christoph-Stoever-Strasse 2, 45739 Oer-Erkenschwick 

Stadtarchiv Oettingen, Schloss-Strasse 36, 86732 Oettingen 

Staatsarchiv Oldenburg, Damm 43, 26135 Oldenburg 

Landesarchiv Oranienbaum, Schloss, 06782 Oranienbaum 

Stadtarchiv Ornbau, Vorstadt 1, 91737 Ornbau 

Staatsarchiv Osnabrueck, Schloss-Strasse 29, 49074 Osnabrueck 

Kreisarchiv Osterode, Herzberger Strasse 5, 37520 Osterode am Harz 

Stadtarchiv Ottobeuren, Rathaus, Marktplatz 6, 87724 Ottobeuren 

  

P 

Stadtarchiv Passau, Rathausplatz 2, 94032 Passau 

Stadtarchiv Pfarrkirchen, Stadtplatz 2, 84347 Pfarrkirchen 

Stadtarchiv Pforzheim, Kronprinzenstrasse 28, 75177 Pforzheim 

Stadtarchiv Plauen, Unterer Graben 1, 08523 Plauen 

Stadtarchiv Plettenberg, Bahnhofstrasse 103, 58840 Plettenberg 

Kreis- und Verwaltungsarchiv Potsdam, Friedrich-Ebert-Strasse 79-81, 14469 Potsdam 

Brandenburgisches Landeshauptarchiv, An der Orangerie 3, 14469 Potsdam 

Marktarchiv Poettmes, v.-Gumppenberg-Strasse 19, 86554 Poettmes 

Marktarchiv Prien, Rathausplatz 1, 83209 Prien am Chiemsee 

Gemeindearchiv Puchheim, Postfach 13 51, 82189 Puchheim 

  

R 

Stadtarchiv Radebeul, Gohliser Strasse 1, 01445 Radebeul 

Stadtarchiv Rain, Hauptstrasse 60, 86638 Rain am Lech 

Archiv des Kreises Herzogtum Lauenburg, Am Markt 10, 23909 Ratzeburg 

Kreisarchiv Ravensburg, Postfach 1940, 88189 Ravensburg 

Stadtarchiv Rees, Sahlerstrasse 8, 46459 Rees 

Stadtarchiv Regen, Stadtplatz 2, 94209 Regen 

Stadtarchiv Regensburg, Postfach 11 06 43, 93019 Regensburg 

Stadtarchiv Rehau, Martin-Luther-Strasse 1, 95111 Rehau 

Stadtarchiv Remscheid, Honsberger Strasse 4, 42849 Remscheid 

Stadtarchiv Reutlingen, Marktplatz 22, 72764 Reutlingen 

Stadtarchiv Rheinberg, Innenwall 104, 47495 Rheinberg 

Stadtarchiv Ribnitz-Damgarten, Im Kloster 3, 18311 Ribnitz-Damgarten 

Stadtarchiv Riedenburg, Sankt-Anna-Platz 2, 93339 Riedenburg 

Stadtarchiv Riesa, Poppitzer Platz 3, 01589 Riesa 

Stadtarchiv Roding, Schulstrasse 12, 93426 Roding 

Stadtarchiv Rosenheim, Max-Bram-Platz 2 a, 83022 Rosenheim 

Archiv der Hansestadt Rostock, Hinter dem Rathaus 5, 18050 Rostock 

Stadtarchiv Roethenbach, Friedrichsplatz 21, 90552 Roethenbach a.d. Pegnitz 

Stadtarchiv Rothenburg, Milchmarkt 2, 91541 Rothenburg ob der Tauber 

Staatsarchiv Rudolstadt, Schlossbezirk, 07407 Rudolstadt 

Gemeindearchiv Ruhpolding, Postfach 11 80, 83318 Ruhpolding 
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S 

Stadtarchiv Saarbruecken, Nauwieserstrasse 3, 66111 Saarbruecken 

Landesarchiv Saarbruecken, Scheidter Strasse 114, 66123 Saarbruecken 

Stadtarchiv Salzgitter, Nord-Sued-Strasse 155, 38206 Salzgitter 

Archiv der Verwaltungsgemeinschaft Scheinfeld, Hauptstrasse 1, 91443 Scheinfeld 

Stadtarchiv Schesslitz, Hauptstrasse 34, 96110 Schesslitz 

Stadtarchiv Schillingsfuerst, Anton-Roth-Weg 9, 91583 Schillingsfuerst 

Stadtarchiv Schleiz, Pfortengasse 3, 07907 Schleiz 

Landesarchiv Schleswig-Holstein, Prinzenpalais, 24837 Schleswig 

Gemeindearchiv Schliersee, Rathaus, 83727 Schliersee 

Stadtarchiv Schnaittenbach, Rosenbuehlstrasse 1-3, 92253 Schnaittenbach 

Stadtarchiv Schoenebeck, Prager Strasse 71, 39218 Schoenebeck / Elbe 

Stadtarchiv Schongau, Postfach 13 48, 86953 Schongau 

Stadtarchiv Schrobenhausen, Lenbachplatz 18, 86529 Schrobenhausen 

Stadtarchiv Schwabach, Koenigsplatz 29 a, 91124 Schwabach 

Stadtarchiv Schwaebisch Hall, Postfach 100 180, 74501 Schwaebisch Hall 

Stadtarchiv Schwabmuenchen, Fuggerstrasse 50, 86830 Schwabmuenchen 

Stadtarchiv Schwandorf, Kirchengasse 1, 92421 Schwandorf 

Stadtarchiv Schwarzenbach am Wald, Frankenwaldstrasse 16, 95131 Schwarzenbach am Wald 

Stadtarchiv Schweinfurt, Postfach, 97420 Schweinfurt 

Stadtarchiv Schwelm, Haus Martfeld 1, 58332 Schwelm 

Mecklenburgisches Landeshauptarchiv Schwerin, Graf-Schack-Allee 2, 19053 Schwerin 

Stadtarchiv Siegen, Postfach 100352, 57003 Siegen 

Staatsarchiv Sigmaringen, Karlstrasse 1-3, 72488 Sigmaringen 

Stadtarchiv Solingen, Gasstrasse 22 b, 42657 Solingen 

Gemeindearchiv Solnhofen, Lerchenstrasse 3, 91807 Solnhofen 

Stadtarchiv Sonthofen, Rathausplatz 1, 87527 Sonthofen 

Stadtarchiv Spalt, Postfach 20, 91172 Spalt 

Landesarchiv Speyer, Otto-Mayer-Strasse 9, 67346 Speyer 

Gemeindearchiv Spiegelau, 94518 Spiegelau 

Staatsarchiv Stade, Am Sande 4 C, 21682 Stade 

Stadtarchiv Stadtlohn, Muehlenweg 4, 48703 Stadtlohn 

Stadtarchiv Stadtroda, Sonnenscheinweg 11 , 07646 Stadtroda 

Stadtarchiv Starnberg, Postfach 15 80, 82306 Starnberg 

Stadtarchiv Stein, Postfach 11 20, 90543 Stein 

Stadtarchiv Straelen, Kuhstrasse 21, 47638 Straelen 

Stadtarchiv Stralsund, Badenstrasse 13, 18439 Stralsund 

Stadtarchiv Straubing, Postfach 03 52, 94303 Straubing 

Hauptstaatsarchiv Stuttgart, Konrad-Adenauer-Strasse 4, 70173 Stuttgart 

Landeshauptstadt Stuttgart, Stadtarchiv, Silberburgstrasse 191, 70178 Stuttgart 

Stadtarchiv Sulzbach-Rosenberg, Postfach 12 54, 92230 Sulzbach-Rosenberg 

  

T 

Stadtarchiv Tannroda, Marktstrasse 26, 99448 Tannroda 

Stadtarchiv Tegernsee, Rathausplatz 1, 83684 Tegernsee 

Stadtarchiv Teuschnitz, Hauptstrasse 38, 96358 Teuschnitz 

Stadtarchiv Tirschenreuth, Maximiliansplatz 35, 95643 Tirschenreuth 

Stadtarchiv Tittmoning, Postfach 11 06, 84525 Tittmoning 

Stadtarchiv Traunstein, Stadtplatz 34, 83278 Traunstein 

Stadtarchiv Treuchtlingen, Rathaus, 91757 Treuchtlingen 

Stadtarchiv Trier, Weberbach 25, 54290 Trier 

Stadtarchiv Trostberg, Hauptstrasse 24, 83308 Trostberg 

  

U 

Stadtarchiv Uffenheim, Marktplatz 16, 97215 Uffenheim 

Stadtarchiv Ulm, Weinhof 12, 89073 Ulm 
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V 

Stadtarchiv Vaihingen, Spitalstrasse 8, 71665 Vaihingen 

Stadtarchiv Velburg, Hinterer Markt 1, 92355 Velburg 

Stadtarchiv Velden, Marktplatz 9, 91235 Velden 

Stadtarchiv Viechtach, Moenchshofstrasse 31, 94234 Viechtach 

Stadtarchiv Villingen-Schwenningen, Lantwattenstrasse 4, 78050 Villingen-Schwenningen 

Stadtarchiv Vilseck, Marktplatz 13, 92249 Vilseck 

Stadtarchiv Vilshofen, Buerg 3, 94474 Vilshofen 

Stadtarchiv Vohburg, Ulrich-Steinberger-Platz 12, 85088 Vohburg 

Stadtarchiv Volkach, Marktplatz 1, 97332 Volkach 

  

W 

Stadtarchiv Waischenfeld, Postfach 21, 91342 Waischenfeld 

Stadtarchiv Waldkraiburg, Postfach 1180, 84464 Waldkraiburg 

Stadtarchiv Waldsassen, Basilikaplatz 3, 95652 Waldsassen 

Stadtarchiv Wasserburg, Postfach 16 80, 83506 Wasserburg 

Stadtarchiv Wassertruedingen, Postfach 11 46, 91714 Wassertruedingen 

Stadtarchiv Weiden, Pfarrplatz 4, 92637 Weiden 

Stadtarchiv Weilheim, Postfach 1664, 82360 Weilheim 

Thueringisches Hauptstaatsarchiv Weimar, Marstallstrasse 2, 99423 Weimar 

Stadtarchiv Weinheim, Schulstrasse 5/1, 69469 Weinheim a.d. Bergstrasse 

Stadtarchiv Weissenburg, Friedrich-Ebert-Strasse 1, 91781 Weissenburg 

Stadtarchiv Weissenfels, Grosse Burgstrasse 22, 06667 Weissenfels 

Stadtarchiv Wemding, Marktplatz 3, 86650 Wemding 

Stadtarchiv Wernigerode, Oberpfarrkirchhof 5, 38855 Wernigerode, phone (++49-3943) 654 470, 

 email: stadtarchiv[at]stadt-wernigerode.de 

Staatsarchiv Wertheim, Bronnbach 19, 97877 Wertheim 

Stadtarchiv Wesel, Klever-Tor-Platz 1, 46483 Wesel 

Stadtarchiv Westerstede, Albert-Post-Platz 21, 26655 Westerstede 

Stadtarchiv Wiesbaden, Postfach 3920, 65029 Wiesbaden 

Hessisches Hauptstaatsarchiv, Mosbacher Strasse 55, 65187 Wiesbaden 

Stadtarchiv Wilhelmshaven, Rathausplatz 10, 26382 Wilhelmshaven 

Stadtarchiv Windsbach, Hauptstrasse 15, 91575 Windsbach 

Stadtarchiv Wismar, Vor dem Fuerstenhof, 23966 Wismar 

Staatsarchiv Wolfenbuettel, Forstweg 2, 38302 Wolfenbuettel 

Stadtarchiv Wolframs-Eschenbach, Wolfram-von-Eschenbach-Platz 1, 91639 Wolframs-Eschenbach 

Stadtarchiv Wolmirstedt, Fabrikstrasse 2a, 39326 Wolmirstedt 

Stadtarchiv Worms, Hintere Judengasse 6, 67547 Worms 

Stadtarchiv Wunsiedel, Marktplatz 6, 95632 Wunsiedel 

Stadtarchiv Wuppertal, Friedrich-Engels-Allee 89-91, 42285 Wuppertal 

Stadtarchiv Wuerzburg, Neubaustrasse 12, 97070 Wuerzburg 

Staatsarchiv Wuerzburg, Residenz-Nordfluegel, 97070 Wuerzburg 

  

Z 

Stadtarchiv Zirndorf, Fuerther Strasse 8, 90513 Zirndorf 

Stadtarchiv Zwickau, Lessingstrasse 1, 08058 Zwickau 
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